

No. 98-1010

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

THOMAS BRADLEY, as Natural Guardian of, and on behalf of
David Bradley, a minor, individually and on behalf of themselves
and all others similarly situated; DIANNA BRADLEY, as Natural
Guardian of, and on behalf of David Bradley, a minor,
individually and on behalf of themselves and all others similarly
situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellees

v.

ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION;
MIKE CROWLEY, individually and in his capacity as an
employee of the Arkansas Department of Education,

Defendants-Appellants

WILLIFORD SCHOOL DISTRICT 39; JOHN DOES, 1-10,

Defendants

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS INTERVENOR

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
SETH M. GALANTER
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 307-9994

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

ARGUMENT:

 20 U.S.C. 1403 VALIDLY REMOVES ELEVENTH AMENDMENT
 IMMUNITY FOR CLAIMS UNDER INDIVIDUALS WITH
 DISABILITIES EDUCATION ACT 7

 A. Defendants Waived Their Eleventh Amendment
 Immunity To IDEA Suits By Accepting Federal
 Funds After The Enactment Of Section 1403 8

 B. The Abrogation Of Eleventh Amendment Immunity
 Contained In Section 1403 Is A Valid Exercise Of
 Congress' Power Under Section 5 Of The Fourteenth
 Amendment 13

CONCLUSION 31

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985) 27

Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon,
473 U.S. 234 (1985) 9, 10, 11

Autio v. Minnesota, No. 97-3145, 1998 WL 162138
(8th Cir. Apr. 9, 1998) passim

Barnes v. Missouri, 960 F.2d 63 (8th Cir. 1992) (per curiam) . 2

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Beasley v. Alabama State Univ., No. 96-T-473-N,
1998 WL 136119 (M.D. Ala. Mar. 23, 1998) _11, 13

Bell v. New Jersey, 461 U.S. 773 (1983) _13

Beth V. v. Carroll, 87 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 1996) 8

Board of Educ. v. Rowley, 458 U.S. 176 (1982) passim

City of Boerne v. Flores, 117 S. Ct. 2157 (1997) passim

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.,
473 U.S. 432 (1985) passim

City of Rome v. United States, 446 U.S. 156 (1980) 15, 29

Clark v. California, 123 F.3d 1267 (9th Cir.),
petition for cert. filed, 66 U.S.L.W. 3308
(Oct. 20, 1997) (No. 97-686) 10-11, 13

Coolbaugh v. Louisiana, 136 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 1998) 22

Counsel v. Dow, 849 F.2d 731 (2d Cir.), cert. denied,
488 U.S. 955 (1988) 30

Crawford v. Davis, 109 F.3d 1281 (8th Cir. 1997) 15, 16

Crawford v. Indiana Dep't of Corrections,
115 F.3d 481 (7th Cir. 1997) 27

Crawford v. Pittman, 708 F.2d 1028 (5th Cir. 1983) 30

David D. v. Dartmouth Sch. Comm., 775 F.2d 411
(1st Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1140 (1986) 30

Dellmuth v. Muth, 491 U.S. 223 (1989) 4

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651 (1974) 9, 11

Emma C. v. Eastin, 985 F. Supp. 940 (N.D. Cal. 1997) _30

Employment Div. v. Smith, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) 19, 21

Ex parte Virginia, 100 U.S. (10 Otto) 339 (1879) 6, 14

Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer, 427 U.S. 445 (1976) 14

Florida Dep't of Health & Rehabilitative Servs.
v. Florida Nursing Home Ass'n, 450 U.S. 147 (1981) 10

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Fullilove v. Klutznick</u> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	19, 21
<u>Gorrie v. Bowen</u> , 809 F.2d 508 (8th Cir. 1987)	12
<u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)	28
<u>Hankins v. Finnel</u> , 964 F.2d 853 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1013 (1992)	9
<u>Irving Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Tatro</u> , 468 U.S. 883 (1984)	13
<u>Jenness v. Fortson</u> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	28
<u>Katzenbach v. Morgan</u> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	15, 18
<u>Lane v. Pena</u> , 116 S. Ct. 2092 (1996)	10, 11
<u>Lassiter v. Northampton County Bd. of Elections</u> , 360 U.S. 45 (1959)_.	_15
<u>Lau v. Nichols</u> , 483 F.2d 791 (9th Cir. 1973), rev'd, 414 U.S. 563 (1974)	29
<u>Lewis v. Casey</u> , 116 S. Ct. 2174 (1996)	28
<u>Marie O. v. Edgar</u> , 131 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 1997)	8, 11, 24
<u>Massachusetts v. Mellon</u> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	12
<u>Mills v. Board of Educ.</u> , 348 F. Supp. 866 (D.D.C. 1972)_.	_23
<u>Minnesota Transp. Regulation Bd. v. United States</u> , 966 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1992)	11
<u>Mitten v. Muscogee County Sch. Dist.</u> , 877 F.2d 932 (11th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 493 U.S. 1072 (1990)	30
<u>M.L.B. v. S.L.J.</u> , 117 S. Ct. 555 (1996)	28
<u>Oklahoma v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</u> , 330 U.S. 127 (1947)_.	_12
<u>Oregon v. Mitchell</u> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	15, 21
<u>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</u> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	11
<u>Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth</u> , 334 F. Supp. 1257 (E.D. Pa. 1971)	23

CASES (continued):

PAGE

Pennsylvania Ass'n for Retarded Children v. Commonwealth,
343 F. Supp. 279 (E.D. Pa. 1972) _23

Peter v. Johnson, 958 F. Supp. 1383 (D. Minn. 1997) 30

Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n,
359 U.S. 275 (1959) 9

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202 (1982) 27-28

Premo v. Martin, 119 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 1997),
cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1163 (1998) 9

Ross v. Moffitt, 417 U.S. 600 (1974) 28

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996) passim

Smith v. Robinson, 468 U.S. 992 (1984) 7, 24, 30

South Carolina v. Katzenbach, 383 U.S. 301 (1966) 29

South Dakota v. Dole, 483 U.S. 203 (1987) 12

Supreme Court of Va. v. Consumers Union, Inc.,
446 U.S. 719 (1980) 11

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC, 117 S. Ct. 1174 (1997) 21

United States v. City of Black Jack, 508 F.2d 1179
(8th Cir. 1974), cert. denied, 422 U.S. 1042 (1975) 30

United States v. Horton, 601 F.2d 319 (7th Cir.),
cert. denied, 444 U.S. 937 (1979) 27

United States v. Monteleone, 77 F.3d 1086 (8th Cir. 1996) 3

Westside Community Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990) _18

Yellow Springs Exempted Village Sch. Dist. Bd.
of Educ. v. Ohio High Sch. Athletic Ass'n,
647 F.2d 651 (6th Cir. 1981) 29

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS:	PAGE
Spending Clause, Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1	<u>passim</u>
First Amendment, Free Exercise Clause	19
Eleventh Amendment	<u>passim</u>
Thirteenth Amendment	30
Fourteenth Amendment	
Section 1, Equal Protection Clause	<u>passim</u>
Section 5	<u>passim</u>
Fifteenth Amendment	
Section 1	15
Section 2	15
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),	
42 U.S.C. 12101 <u>et seq.</u>	14, 21
42 U.S.C. 12101(a) (3)	22
Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. 2000d-7	10
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <u>et seq.</u>	14
Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. 3601 <u>et seq.</u>	30
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA),	
20 U.S.C. 1400 <u>et seq.</u>	<u>passim</u>
20 U.S.C. 1400	3
20 U.S.C. 1400(b) (9) (1988) (Pub. L. No. 94-142,	
§ 3(a), 89 Stat. 775 (1975))	16
20 U.S.C. 1400(c) (2) (C)	22
20 U.S.C. 1400(c) (6)	16
20 U.S.C. 1401(3) (A)	27
20 U.S.C. 1403 (Pub. L. No. 101-476, tit. I, § 103,	
104 Stat. 1106 (1990))	<u>passim</u>
20 U.S.C. 1403(a)	3, 4, 8
20 U.S.C. 1412(a) (1)	3
20 U.S.C. 1412(a) (5)	4
20 U.S.C. 1412(a) (11)	5
20 U.S.C. 1415	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(f)	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(h)	5
20 U.S.C. 1415(i) (2)	4
20 U.S.C. 1415(i) (3)	2, 4
20 U.S.C. 1415(l)	24

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS (continued):	PAGE
Individuals with Disabilities Education Act Amendments for 1997, Pub. L. No. 105-17, 111 Stat. 37	4
tit. II, § 201, 111 Stat. 156	4
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, 29 U.S.C. 701(a)(5)	22
29 U.S.C. 794 (Section 504)	9, 10
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA), 42 U.S.C. 2000bb <u>et seq.</u>	19, 20, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000bb-1	19
Voting Rights Act, Section 5, 42 U.S.C. 1973c	29
28 U.S.C. 1291	2
28 U.S.C. 1331	2
28 U.S.C. 2403(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 1983	24
34 C.F.R. 300.360 note	5
34 C.F.R. 300.508(a)(2)	5
34 C.F.R. 300.512(a)	5
62 Fed. Reg. 55,026 (1997)	4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

S. Rep. No. 168, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	16
S. Rep. No. 116, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)	23
S. Rep. No. 275, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	16, 17
H.R. Rep. No. 332, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	16, 22
H.R. Rep. No. 485, Pt. 2, 101st Cong., 2d Sess. (1990)	23
H.R. Rep. No. 614, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996)	16-17
135 Cong. Rec. 16,916-16,917 (July 31, 1989)	10
143 Cong. Rec. S4298 (daily ed. May 12, 1997)	17
143 Cong. Rec. S4357 (daily ed. May 13, 1997)	17
143 Cong. Rec. S4361 (daily ed. May 13, 1997)	17
143 Cong. Rec. S4364 (daily ed. May 13, 1997)	17
143 Cong. Rec. S4403 (daily ed. May 14, 1997)	17
143 Cong. Rec. S4410 (daily ed. May 14, 1997)	17

BOOKS, ARTICLES, AND REPORTS:	PAGE
Marcia Pearce Burgdorf & Robert Burgdorf, Jr., <u>A History of Unequal Treatment</u> , 15 Santa Clara Lawyer 855 (1975)	22, 24
Timothy M. Cook, <u>The Americans with Disabilities Act: The Move to Integration</u> , 64 Temp. L. Rev. 393 (1991) . . .	23
Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak, <u>Treatise on Constitutional Law</u> (1978)	27
U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, <u>Accommodating the Spectrum of Individual Abilities</u> (1983)	23
